UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL Date: 30 June 2023 Original: English	UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL	Case No.:	UNDT/NBI/2023/051
Date: 30 June 2023		Order No.:	115 (NBI/2023)
Original: English		Date:	30 June 2023
		Original:	English

Before: Judge Francesco Buffa

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

YODJEU NTEMDE

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON A MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE AN APPLICATION

Counsel for the Applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent:

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/051 Order No.: 115 (NBI/2023) 13. The Tribunal is of the view that in the case the required extension of time to file an application is justified owing to the difficulties a former staff member, notably selfrepresented, can encounter in finding relevant documents; on the other side, allowing such a small extension will not cause any prejudice to the Respondent.

Conclusion

14. The motion is granted. Time to file the application referred to by the Applicant is extended as required, for seven days, as of the date of this order.

(Signed)

Judge Francesco Buffa Dated this 30th day of June 2023

Entered in the Register on this 30^{th} day of June 2023

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi